1900 s

) NAMES
Charles A. Dyer

Edith L. (sloop boat)

Grace W. Howe (sloop bLoat)
I Am Here (sch boat)
Shawmut (sloop)

Venus (sch boat)

Albert Baldwin (sloop)
West End (barge)

Clara (sch boat)
Gardner Heath (sch boat)
Micco (sch yacht)

Unific (steam)
Water Witch (steam)

21.62
743
1I.
11.06
74-99
12.44

123.56
121.64

9.87
13.24
14.

21.63
15-45

GROSS TONS NET TONS

20.54
7.06

10.
10.51

71.25

11.82

117.48
121.64

9.38
12.58

13.30

6.33
7.1

LANESVILLE.

LENGTH BREADTH DEPTH WHERE BUILT
48.2 15.6 6.4 Bristol
29. 11.5 4.9 Gloucester
32.2 12.4 5.6 Boothbay
36.3 13.2 5. Bristol
70.7 22.4 6. Boston
39.6 13.6 4.7 Kennebunk

BAY VIEW.

86. 24.2
94.8 26.2

E

ssex

-3
6.5 Millbridge

MANCHESTER.

39. II.2
38.7 14.6
41.2 12.8

4.4 Marblehead

5.4 Essex

4.9 New York

ANNISQUAM.

43-2 15.5
39-4 14.3

55 G
56 G

loucester
loucester

WHEN BUILT
1842
1839
1891
1851
1870
1877

1890
1887

1878
1892
1891

1900
1900

OWNERS’ OR FITTERS NAMES

Elbridge Woodbury
Horace M. Marchant
Herman B. Marchant
William H. Sargent
Rockport Granite Co
Benjamin C. Bowden

Rockport Granite Co
Rockport Granite Co

Edward W. Heath
Edward W. Heath
Albert M. Merriam

Luther S. Bent
Alex. Sargent



RECAPITULATION.

The foregoing List of Vessels contains the names of all the
Vessels registered in the District of Gloucester above five tons
burthen, giving their gross and net tonnage, length, breadth and
depth, when and where built, and the names of their managing
owners or fitters.

The total number of vessels, including boats under 20 tons, is
351, aggregating 28,076.37 tons gross and 22,037.03 tons net,
an increase of one vessel and 1033.86 tons gross and 438.89
tons net, and an increase in the average tonnage from 4%.26 tons
to 108.4S tons gross and 61.71 tons to 62.78 tons net.

The following table shows the whole number of vessels regis-
tered in the district November 15, 1900, with their rig, gross
and net tonnage and average gross and net tonnage :

VESSELS. GROSS NET A:::;:E AVENREATGE
TONNAGE. TONNAGE. TONNAGE. TONNAGE.

251 Schooners,  23,629.94 18,378.40 94.14 %3.20
1 Sch. (3 mast), 470.63 347.15 470.63 347.15

9 Sloops, 715.42 680.60 79.39 75.82
34 Schooner Boats, 399.78 372.73 12.05 10.9%
32 Sloop Boats, 368.76 350.48 I1.52 10.96
15 Steamers, 1,124,86 657.16 7499 50.48
2 Sloop Yachts, 93.91 89.23 46.96 44.62

1 Schooner Yacht, 14.00 13.30 14.00 13.30

6 Barges, 1,259.07  1,147.%8 209.84 191.29
351 28,076.37 22,037,02 . 108.48 62.%78

The tonnage of the several harbors of the District is as fol-
lows:

1900



VESSELS.

237 Schooners,
1 Sch. (3 mast),

GLOUCESTER HARBOR.

GROSS
TONNAGE.

27 Schooner Boats, 322.67

25 Sloop Boats,
10 Steamers,

2 Yachts,

1 Barge,

303

13 Schooners,
% Sloops,

3 Schooner Boats,

5 Sloop Boats,
3 Steamers,
4 Barges,

35

2 Steamers,

1 Sloop,
1 Barge,

2

1 Schooner,

1 Sloop,

2 Schooner Boats,
2 Sloop Boats,

6

2 Schooner Boats,
I Yacht,

3

NET
TONNAGE.

22,551.78 17,377-42
470.63  347.15
302.46
306.06 291.04
650.79 390.29
93-91 89.23
447-93 425-53
24,843.77 19,223.12
ROCKPORT.
1,056.54 980.44
516.87 491.87
30.50 28.98
44.27 42.58
436.99  253.43
689.50 600.61
2,775-67  2,427.91
ANNISQUAM.
37-08 13.44
BAY VIEW.
123.56 117.43
121.64 121.64
245.20 239.12
LANESVILLE.
21.62 20.54
74-99 7125
23.50 22.33
18.43 17.06
138.54 131.18
MANCHESTER.
23.11 18.96
14. 13.30
37.11 32.26

AVERAGE
GROSS

TONNAGE.

95.62
470.63
11.95
12.24
" 65.07
46.95
447-93

81.99

S1.20
72.71
10.17
8.85
145.66
172.38

79:30

18.54

123.56
121.64

245.20

21.62

74-99
12.75

9.22

23.09

11.55

14.
12.37

AVERAGE
NET
TONNAGE.

73:32
347-15
11.20

11.64

39-03
44.61
42553

63.44

7542
70.2Y
9.66
8.52
84.48
150.15

69.34

6.72

117.48
121.64

239.12

20.54

71.25

I1.17
8.53

21.86

9.48
13.30

10.75

1900
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NEW VESSELS AND ADDITIONS.

The total number of vessels added to the Gloucester fleet the
past year was 33, of which 23 were built during the year and 10
added by purchase, with a total tonnage of 3,044.14 tons gross
and 2 238 84 tons net, and an average tonnage of 95 13 tons gross
and 70.59 tons net.

The new vessels added this year iuclude 18 schooners, w1th
a total tonnage of 2,103.40 gross tons and 1,479.93 tons net, and
an average of 116.86 tons gross and 82.22 tons net; one sloop,
18.90 tons, two steamers, with a total tonnage of 37.08 tons
gross and 13.44 tons net; and two barges, with a total tonnage
of 384.10 tons gross and 302.82 tons net, aggregating 23 vessels,
with a gross tonnage of 2,543.45 tons and a net tonnage of
1,815.00 tons.

A noticeable feature in the new schooners is their compara-
tive size, most of them being considerably larger than the aver-
age size of any previous year, and all, with one exception, ex-
ceeding 100 tons in gross tonnage.

The new vessels, with their gross and net tonnage and where
built, are as follows:

SCHOONERS.

NAME. GROSS TONNAGE. NET TONNAGE. WHERE BUILT.
Agnes, 108.30 75.06 Essex
Agnes V. Gleason,  %70.42 44.76 Essex
Anglo Saxon, 104.90 72.40 Essex
Corsair, 111.88 #8.51 Essex
Dreadnaught, 113.03 74.20 Essex
Gossip, 122.04 91.21 Essex
Helen Miller Gould, 149.64 99.22 Gloucester
Kentucky, 126.25 92.90 Essex
Margaret, II15.IT 79.16 Essex
Monarch, 126.25 92.90 Essex
Navahoe, 133.10 9I.II Gloucester
Olga, 113.36 n4.21 Essex
Priscilla Smith, 120.56 89.53 Essex
Richard Wainwright, 133.54 98.64 Gloucester
Rob Roy, 110.26 79.96 Essex
Senator Gardner, 129.20 94.05 Essex
Tacoma, 105.50 71.69 Essex
Vera, 108.30 %5.06 Essex

SLOOP.
Defender, 18.90 18.90 Gloucester

1900
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The vessels added by purchase included -4 schooners, aggre-
gating 429.89 tons gross and 383.84 tons net, 5 schooner boats,
51.85 tons gross and 49.26 tons net, and 1 sloop boat, 5.95 tons

gross and 5.65 tons net.

The additions by purchase, with their gross and net tonnage,

are as follows:
SCHOONERS.

NAME. GROSS TONNAGE.
Gage H. Roberts, 106.71
Henri N. Woods, 88.50
Multnomah, 124.14
Procyon, 113.54

SCHOONER BOATS.
Claremont, 6.16
Grace W. Hone, 11.2%
Jessie P., 9:49
N. A. Rowe, 16.53
Restless, 8.40

SLOOP BOAT.
Ionian, 5.95

NET TONNAGE.

101.3Y
84.08
117.94
85.45

5.85
10.71
9.02
15.70
7.98

5.65

1900
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SOLD OR GONE FROM THE DISTRICT.

The total number of vessels sold or transferred from the dis-
trict, other than. losses, during the year was 29, having a total
tonnage of 1640.32 tons gross and 1412.09 tons net, of which 21
were schooners, aggregating 1564.74 tons gross and 1340.24
tons net, 3 schooner boats, 24.63 tons gross and 23.40 tons net,
and 5 sloop boats, 50.95 tons gross and 48.45 tons net.

The vessels transferred were as follows :

SCHOONERS.

NAME. GROSS TONNAGE. NET TONNAGE.
Annie C. Hall, 88.86 61.42
Caroline Vought, 83.99 79.79
Cosmos, 47.85 45.46
Dido, 81.88 7779
Eastern Queen, 60.11 57.11
Eddie Davidson, 82.08 7%7.98
Edward Grover, 77.26 73.40
Ethel, 7144 68.14
Fannie W. Freeman, 94.84 64.83
Hattie Evelyn, 69.81 66.32
Henry Ellsworth, 59.33 56.36
J. W. Collins, #8.56 74.63
Landseer, 98.99 71.89
Lizzie Griffin, 107.22 71.30
M. Madeleine, ‘ 31.04 29.49
Martha A. Bradley, 76.36 72.54
Pendragon, 72.0% 68.4%
Samuel R. Crane, 78.29 52.00
Sterling, 63.62 60.44
Stranger, 86.83 59.56
Ann Patker (Rockport), 54.02 51.32

SCHOONER BOATS.
Four Brothers, 6.90 6.55
Margaret, 6.84 6.50
Equal (Rockport), 10.89 10.35
SLOOP BOATS.
Betsey Ross, 16.90 16.06
Jersey Lily, | 9.73 , 9.25
Marshall Tarr, 9.00 8.55
Mary Teresa, 5.51 ‘ 5.23

Mogul, 9.81 - 9.36

1900
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PROVINCETOWN. 1 900 25

NAMES GROSS TONS NET TONS LENGTH BREADTH DEPTH WHERE BUILT WHEN BUILT OVINERB’ OR FITTERS' NAMES
Marine Lodge (sloop boat) 6.36 6.52 30. 12, 3.4 Osterville 1878 John A. Lewis
Marshall L. Adams 131.94 125.35 104.9 24. 1I. KEssex 1892 M. L. Adams
Mary A. Williams (sch boat)  11.58 II. 34.6 r12. 5.2 Boston 1877 Joseph Rogers
Mildred and Blanch (sloop boat) 9.34 8.88 29.5 1I. 5.5 Friendship, Me 1891 Mary S. Goulart
Minnie (sloop boat) 15. I5. .- 40.6 15. 5.6 Gloucester 1900 George Brown
Nancy (sloop boat) I5. 14.25 38.5 14.4 5. Provincetown 1894 Edwin W. Smith
Nellie G. Adams 112.39 106.78 096.8 24.3 9.3 Essex 18go John G. Silva
Nellie M. Snow 64.56 61.34 75.3 22. 7.4 Boothbay 1871 Caleb L. Rich
Odd Fellow (sloop) 9. 8. 36.4 13.1 6. Machias 1892 James A. Rich
Old Dominion (sloop boat) 10.81 10.27 40.6 13.9 4.4 Charles Maker
Pearl (sloop boat) 16.64 16. 40.6 15. 6. Gloucester 1899 Daggett Bros
Phelomina Manter 69.52  66.05 73.6 21.8 #%.8 Bath 1884 Joseph Manta
Rose Cabral 94.06 89.36 86.6 23.9 9.1 Essex 18go  Joseph Manta
School Girl (sch boat) 9.08 8.63 34. 11.5 4.6 Kennebunk 1879  Jonah Newcomb
Sea Fox 111.14 105.59 89.1 23.7 6.8 Essex 1839 John A. Matheson
Success (sch boat) 8.89 8.45 33.1 12.7 4.8 Cape Elizabeth 1882 George Q. Sparks
Sylvia (sloop boat) 8.82 8.38 27.5 10.8 5.9 Friendship,Me 1896 Edward Q. Weeks
Vega (sloop boat) 8.33 7.92 28.5 10. 4.1 Chelsea 1893 M. Brazil
Vigilant (steam) = -15.81 ¥.91  4%.5 12, 4.5 Boston 1894 John F. Snow
William- A. Grozier - 116.94 111.09 9r1.6 22.6 8.8 Kennebunk 1865 John A. Dunham
William A. Morse 77.45 v7.45 82.5 22.6 8.8 Essex 1896 Manuel P. Augustine
William Matheson 111.07 105.52 88.3 23.8 9. [Essex 1875 The William Matheson Co
Willie L. Swift 100.68 95.65 - 81.9 22.8 8.4 Provincetown 1885 Angus K. Matheson
Zephyr 48.90 46.46 67.  25. 6.4 Boothbay 1870 Joseph Manta
Zeppie (sch boat) 11.78 I1.20 40. 12. 4. Swampscott 1865 John W. Fraters



1900 2

NAMES

Alice (sch boat)
Anna L. Sanborn
Annie E. Lane

Boyd & Leeds

Clara (sloop boat)

E. C. Hussey

Edna (sloop boat)
Elmer E. Randall
Galena (sloop boat)
Grace Darling
James R. Clark

Julia D. Schmidt (sch boat)
J. W. Bradley

Jenny Lind (sch boat)
Lettie G. Howard
Lydia (sloop boat)
Mabel D. Hines
Margarett

Mary F. Chisholm
Nellie G. (sch boat)
Nettle (sch boat)
Nickerson

Oliver F. Kilham
Wilhelmina (cat boat)

GROSS TONS NET TONS LENGTH BREADTH DEPTH WHERE BUILT

7.72
3498
50.85
69-37
12.33
81.03
12.55
56.96

5.71
75-04
70.31
917
48.36
15.96
s9.74
14.
126.09
138.47

73-93

15.23

5:93
39-94

73:86
9.62

7-35
17.
29.
37-
11.67
41.

8.38
54.12

5+43
47-
66.80

8.1
1218
56.76
14.
92.85

107.35
42.
14.47

5-64
37-94
43-

9:14

BEVERLY.
29. II. 4.5 Kennebunk
56. 17.2 5.8 Salem
67. 20.3 6.9 DBoothbay
79.2 21.2 8.5 Essex
30.7 12.3 5.4 Waldoboro
82. 22. 9.4 Essex
36.5 13.4 5.9 Beverly
73.2  20. 8.2 Essex
29.1 11.4 4. Newcastle
84.2 2r1. 9.4 Essex
80.8  25. 8.6 Essex
32.2 13. 4.4 Kennebunkp’t
68.4 z20. 6.7 Bristol, Me.
36.6 12.8 4. Salisbury
74.6  21. 8.4 Essex
38. 12.6 5.4 Beverly
94.6 24.2 10.4 Essex
92.2 22.7 8.8 Essex
77. 21.8 8.2 Essex
42.  14. 5. PortRichmond
30. 10. 4.  Gloucester
59.4 18.5 65 Essex
81.  2r. 9. [Essex
34.4 13.9 3.2 Harwichport

WHEN BUILT

1395
1833

1870
1894
1887
1896
1896
1893
1889
1896
1894
1888
1891
1868
1893
1900
1893
186

187.?
1868
1854
1889

1897
1892

OWNERS' OR FITTERS’ NaAMES

Horace J. Robinson
Oliver F. Kilham
Oliver F. Kilham
Edgar Randall
William G. Peabody, Jr
Edgar Randall
Wilbur Frye

Oliver F. Kilham
John Buckley
Oliver F. Kilham
Oliver F. Kilham
Annie Erickson
Charles H. Kimball
William Frye
Oliver F. Kilham
Lydia E. Healey
Lovett Hines
Horace W. Woodbury
Edgar Randall

L. F. Murch
Thomas J. Sargent
Oliver F. Kilham
Oliver F. Kilham
Moses E. Priest



1900 27

SWAMPSCOTT.

NAMES GROSS TONS NET TONS LENGTH BREADTH DEPTH WHERE BUILT WHEN BUILT OWNERS’ OR FITTERS’ NAMES
Acacia 31.32 29.66 58.6 15.2 6.6 Essex 1884 O. M. Cahoon
Altama 31.30 29.74 58.8 17.4 6.4 Cleveland’ 1871 Richard Horton
Edith M. (sch boat) 7.85 7.85 34. 11.5 4.7 Lynn 1goo Neil J. Mclntoe
Gertie Smith (sch boat) 16.30 15.48 45. 14.1 5. [Essex 1839 John Smith
Jessie 21.96 2086 g§51. 14.6 5.7 Essex 1892 Edward A. Rich
Letter D (sch boat) 19.22 18.26  48. 14. 5.  Gloucester 1876  John Haley
Mertis H. Perry 61.91 40.64 476. 26.6 8.6 Gloucester 1892 Edward Doane
Quartette (sch boat) 14.77 13.83 39.6 11.6 5.7 Lynn 1899 George W. Dexter
Venus (sloop) 21.16 20.11  47. 15.8 7. Gloucester 1889 John T. Dench

MARBLEHEAD.
Flying Cloud 23.28 22.12 48.5 16.1 6. Kennebunk 1862 Sarah Bruce

Jennie Kate (sch boat) 6.04 574 33.6 13.4 3.3 Bath 1870 John J. Glass
R. F. Jameson (sch boat) 8.59 8.18 36.4 11.8 4.4 Camden 1830 James E. Trefry



PORTLAND. 1 900 29

NAMES

Sapolio (sloop boat)
Sarah A. (sch boat)
Sea Foam -(sloop boat)
St. Paul (sloop boat)
Star of Hope

Storm King
Telephone (sch boat)
Twilight (sch boat)
Uncle Joe

Vigilant (sloop boat)
Warren (sloop boat)
White Foam (sloop)
Wide Awake

Young America (sch boat)

GROSS TONS NET TONS LENGTH BREADTH DEPTH WHERE BUILT WHEN BUILT OWNERS’ OR FITTERS' 'NAMES

6.10 5.80 29.5 107 5. . Bremen 1892 F. E. Darling
S I1.52 7. 32. 13.2 5.5 Portland 1goo Amos Ashault
7.98 7.58 26.6 10.8 5.6 Bremen 18go J. N. Stinson
10. 10. 31.1 12.5 6.2 Friendship 1898 Horace M. Sargent
7.92 7.53 33. II. 4.2 J. D. Randall

21.56 2048 38.6 14. 6.2 Nyack, N. Y. 1869 Charles E. Britt
20.25 19.24 48. 14.3 5.4 Kennebunk = 1878 Louis McDonald

5.60 5.32  25. IIL 4. Boothbay 1865 C. M. Hamilton
63.25 6o.09 73.8 1. ¥.  Bath 1870 W. A. Trufant
8.02 6.0t 30. 11.2 4.5 Portland 1899 Lucy T. Studley
9:94 944 29.3 11. 5.5 Boothbay 1886 Isaac M. Trufant
5.6% 5.39 26.4 1I. 3.6 Tremont 1886 Charles Annable
69.03 65.58 #73.5 21.4 7.8 Essex 1871 W. W. Allen
6.11 5.80 31. 11.4 3.4 Bath 1862 W. N. Fenderson
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